(including interest not previously released to Thayer to pay its income taxes or any other taxes payable) from the Thayer IPO. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information has been prepared based on actual redemptions of Thayer Class A Common Stock.

The following table provides a pro forma summary of the shares of the Combined Company’s common stock as of closing on February 10, 2022
(in thousands):

   Shares   %
Thayer public shareholders   256   0%
Thayer Class B   2,748   3%

Total Thayer   3,004   3%
PIPE   8,750   8%
Inspirato LLC unitholders(1)   95,579   89%

Total Shares at Closing   107,333   100%

(1) Excludes 9 million shares issued for profits interests which are subject to vesting.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2021

(in thousands except per share amounts)

Thayer

(Historical)

Inspirato
LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 113  $ 80,233  $ 2,564  2a   $ 138,011
   87,500  2b
   (32,399)  2d

Restricted cash   —   2,720   —   2,720
Accounts receivable, net   —   2,389   —   2,389
Prepaid expenses   159   11,101   —   11,260
Prepaid subscriber travel   —   17,183   —   17,183
Accounts receivable, related parties   —   386   —   386
Other current assets   —   762   —   762
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —   2g   —

Total current assets   272   114,774   57,665   172,711
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   175,992   —   (175,992)  2a   —
Property and equipment, net   —   8,695   —   8,695
Goodwill   —   21,233   —   21,233
Other long-term, assets   —   1,068   —   1,068

Total assets   $ 176,264  $ 145,770  $ (118,327)   $ 203,707

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,971  $ 33,140  $ —   $ 36,111
Accrued liabilities   1,130   6,035   —   7,165
Franchise tax payable   178   —   —   178
Deferred revenue   —   176,813   —   176,813
Deferred rent   —   457   —   457
Debt   —   13,267   —   13,267

Total current liabilities   4,279   229,712   —   233,991
Deferred underwriting fee payable   6,900   —   (6,900)  2d   —
Debt   —   —   —   —
Deferred revenue   —   14,450   —   14,450
Deferred rent   —   7,468   —   7,468
Warrants   15,484   547   —   16,031
Tax receivable agreement liability   —   —   —   2h   —

Total liabilities   26,663   252,177   (6,900)   271,940
Series A-1   $ —   $ 12,809  $ (12,809)  2f   $ —
Series A-2   —   5,489   (5,489)  2f   —
Series B   —   19,860   (19,860)  2f   —
Series B-1   —   15,282   (15,282)  2f   —
Series D   —   20,125   (20,125)  2f   —
Series E   —   9,719   (9,719)  2f   —
Thayer Class A Common stock: 17,250,000 shares subject to possible redemption at $10.20

per share   175,950   —   (175,950)  2a   —

Total temporary equity   175,950   83,284   (259,234)   —
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   (38,461)  2i   (38,461)
Combined Company Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares

authorized; no non-redeemable shares issued or outstanding on a historical basis;
107,333,024 issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   —   11  2e   11

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 4,312,500 issued
and outstanding on a historical basis; none issued or outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   —   —   —

Series C   —   21,477   (21,477)  2f   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   2,522  2a   181,385

   87,500  2b
   (26,349)  2c
   (25,499)  2d
   (11)  2e
   104,761  2f
   38,461  2i

Accumulated deficit   (26,349)   (211,168)   26,349  2c   (211,168)

Total shareholders’ equity   (26,349)   (189,691)   147,807   (68,233)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 176,264  $ 145,770  $ (118,327)   $ 203,707

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands except per share data)

Thayer

(Historical)

Inspirato,
LLC

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro

Forma
Revenue   $ —   $ 234,747  $ —   $234,747
Cost of revenue   —   152,747   —   152,747
General and administrative   5,156   50,477   3,243  3a   58,876
Franchise Tax expenses   152   —   —   152
Sales and marketing   —   27,821   —   27,821
Operations   —   26,814   —   26,814
Technology and development   —   4,914   —   4,914
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,619   —   2,619
Interest, net   (42)   635   42  3b   635
Warrant fair value (gains) losses   (388)   456   —   68
Gain on forgiveness of debt   —   (9,518)   (9,518)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (4,878)   (22,218)   (3,285)   (30,381)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   (7,595)  3c   (7,595)

Net income (loss)   (4,878)   (22,218)   4,310   (22,786)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   —   (12,844)  3d   (12,844)

Net income (loss) attributable to Inspirato Incorporated   $ (4,878)  $ (22,218)  $ 17,154   $ (9,942)

Basic and diluted weighted average units   1,166
Basic and diluted loss per unit   $ (19.05)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A and Class B non-redeemable common stock   4,313
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A and Class B   $ (0.23)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A redeemable common stock   17,250   107,333
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A   $ (0.23)   $ (0.09)

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with the U.S. generally accepted accounting principles